
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 

David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 

Roy Chamdal 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Gardner 

Patricia Jackson 

John Morse 

Brian Stead 

Teji Barnes 

 

 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 
2016 
 

 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
  

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 Contact: Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250636 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Website: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services. For those 
hard of hearing, an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 14 April 2016 and 12 
May 2016 
 

1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm the items of business marked Part 1 will be held in Public 
and Part 2 will be held in Private 

 
 

 

Part 1 - Public 

 

5 Committee Discussion - developing a responsible retailer type 
approach to the upcoming Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme 
 

7 - 18 
 

6 Gambling Act 2005 Update 19 - 62 
 

7 Legislation and Caselaw Update 63 - 72 
 

8 Committee Forward Planner 2016/17 73 - 74 
 



 

 

 

Part 2 - Private, Members' Only & Not for Publication 
 

9 Sub-Committee Decisions and Ratification of Minutes 75 - 104 

 

 

This agenda item is to be considered in private as it contains information relating to an individual, information 
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. It is deemed that the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under 
paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended). 

 



Minutes

LICENSING COMMITTEE

14 April 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Roy Chamdal, 
Janet Gardner, Carol Melvin, John Morse and Brian Stead 

30.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Judy Kelly, Lynne Allen and Jazz Dhillon.

31.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

No interests were declared by Members present.

32.    TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2016  
(Agenda Item 3)

Members agreed the minutes of the last Licensing Committee meeting and requested 
circulation of the letter by the Chairman to HM Revenue & Customs with proposals to 
strengthen the Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme. 

33.    SHISHA CAFES AND SMOKE FREE LEGISLATION (PRESENTATION)  (Agenda 
Item 4)

Technical officers from a range of regulatory service areas provided a joint presentation 
to Members on how the Council responds to effects arising from the growth and use of 
Shisha Bars and Lounges across the Borough.

Members and officers discussed:

• Smoke free legislation and fines, along with the new trend in vaping;

• Enforcement regulations around areas where outside smoking is permitted in 
terms of temporary structures used;

• Unannounced visits by officers to ensure proper trading of products on offer and 
the age of patrons attending, e.g. test purchases;

• The health impact of smoking shisha from pipes;

• Recent prosecutions undertaken and;

• Successful recent joint operations between Council teams on particular 
premises.

Members requested that officers:

1. Investigate whether planning delegations could be strengthened regarding 
permissions for Shisha Bars;

2. Te
[...]
-COMMITTEE DECISIONS AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES  (Agenda Item 
11)

Relevant Members of the Committee agreed minutes of previous licensing sub-
committee hearings as a correct record and the Committee then ratified the minutes of 
the meetings.

RESOLVED:

A: That the Committee note the decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
since the last Licensing Committee meeting and;

B: That the Committee, and Members present at the following Sub-
Committees, approve the minutes as a correct record: 

a) 16 December 2015 (Part 1 & Part 2)
b) 21 January 2016 (Part 1)
c) 3 February 2016 (Part 1)
d) 10 March 2016 (Part 1 & Part 2)

Page 3



e) 18 March 2016 (Part 1)

This matter was considered in private as it contained information relating to an individual, information 
which would be likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or 
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. The public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under 
paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.44 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636 or email: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 4



Minutes

LICENSING COMMITTEE

12 May 2016

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen 
(Labour Lead), Teji Barnes, Roy Chamdal, Jazz Dhillon, Patricia Jackson, John Morse 
and Brian Stead

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item )

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Gardner.

2.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Dominic Gilham be elected as Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2016/2017 municipal year.

3.    ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Yarrow be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2016/2017 municipal year.

The meeting, which commenced at 9.05 pm, closed at 9.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250470.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report Classification: Public 
Licensing Committee:  13 July 2016   

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION: DEVELOPING A RESPONSIBLE 

RETAILER TYPE APPROACH TO HMRC's UPCOMING ALCOHOL 

WHOLESALER REGISTRATION SCHEME 

 

Committee  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Mark Braddock, Democratic Services 
Beejal Soni, Legal Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 - Letter from Committee Chairman to HMRC 
Appendix 2 - Response from HMRC 
Appendix 3 - Recent Articles about the Scheme 

   

Ward(s) affected   All 

 
 
OVERVIEW FOR DISCUSSION 
 
The Licensing Committee at its January 2016 meeting discussed how the upcoming Alcohol 
Wholesaler Registration Scheme (AWRS) should include a positive consumer marketing 
approach along the lines of existing "Responsible Retailer Schemes".  This would ensure 
businesses purchasing alcohol know that wholesalers have been accredited with the 
Scheme and provide assurances to businesses and also consumers that products at the 
final point of sale are of legal origin.  
 
Wholesalers or businesses that sell alcohol to another business will need to apply to 
register for the Scheme, introduced by HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) to tackle alcohol 
fraud.  Non-compliance will be a criminal offence. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee wrote to HMRC (Appendix 1) and received a favourable 
response (Appendix 2) seeking the Council's views on how such an approach would 
operate and the benefits it might deliver.  This is an opportunity for the Committee to 
potentially help shape Government policy around alcohol consumer protection going 
forward.  It is therefore proposed that a wide-ranging discussion takes places to seek 
Members' views, with advice from officers who have expertise in similar schemes. 
 
HMRC are also seeking feedback on the online 'look-up' service outlined in the information 
section below, so it is user friendly to businesses.  
 
Members may also wish to focus their discussion from the point of view of how local traders, 
off licences and restaurants would wish to demonstrate they buy from accredited 
wholesalers, providing both business and consumer reassurance. 
 
Appendix 3 shows some recent media articles of relevance. 
 
The views put forward by the Committee can then be passed onto HMRC for consideration. 
 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

Report Classification: Public 
Licensing Committee:  13 July 2016   

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers how a Responsible Retailer Scheme type approach 
could be applied to the upcoming Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme (AWRS) 
and delegates authority to the Senior Manager, Democratic Services, in consultation 
with the Chairman, to draft a response to HMRC on behalf of the Committee, sent by 
the Chairman. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Last year, HMRC announced plans to begin the registration of alcohol wholesalers with a 
view to limiting instances of non-duty paid alcohol being made available for sale within the 
United Kingdom.   
 
Excise Notice 2002 confirms that the registration scheme (AWRS) applies to, amongst 
others, a pub retailer with a wholesale arm to their business, brewery, a local Cash and 
Carry or a specialist wine merchant.  Internet sales from a UK established internet 
wholesaler to a
[...]
, it is also an offence to knowingly buy alcohol wholesale 
from wholesalers who should be approved under the AWRS scheme.  Penalties for these 
offences can include forfeiture of a personal licence, a fine, imprisonment of up to 7 years or 
all three.  Enforcement powers under the AWRS currently vest in HMRC only. 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report Classification: Public 
Licensing Committee:  13 July 2016   

The AWRS scheme only covers sales that are made in the course of a trade or business to 
other businesses.  It does not apply to private individuals purchasing alcohol from retailers 
for their own use. 
 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Legal implications 
 
The Wholesaling of Controlled Liquor Regulations 2015 as well as Excise Notice 2002 
confirm that administration and enforcement powers under the AWRS vest in HMRC 
Commissioners only.  Consequently, the Council may introduce a voluntary scheme in order 
to support AWRS.  Any voluntary scheme will require the approval of the Cabinet Member 
and/or the Cabinet dependent on the cost of introducing and running such a scheme. 
 
Members are advised voluntary organisations, such as the Retail of Alcohol Standards 
Group and Best Bar None, have similar schemes which are compulsory for members of 
these organisations. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Background Papers 
 
NIL. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Ms J Granger - Director General

HM Revenue & Customs

3rd Floor West, Ralli Quays

3 Stanley Street

Salford, M60 9LA

Our Ref: 3E/04/PC/BSL/003133

22 March 2016

Dear Ms Granger,

Re: Alcohol Wholesalers Registration Scheme (AWRS)

I write on behalf of the Licensing Committee of the London Borough of Hillingdon.

Overall we are supportive of the proposal as regards the requirement for wholesalers of 

alcohol to be registered with HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC). 

It is undisputed that the purchasing habits of consumers have the abi
[...]
lify for the "incidental lottery" 
exemption, all proceeds from the lottery must be utilised for non-commercial purposes.   All 
tickets must be sold at the event, and the draw must be held during the event. A school 
would not come within the exemption if some tickets are sold prior to the event, or the draw 
is held at a later date. Deductions from the profits must not exceed £100 to cover costs or 
£500 to pay for prize. 
 
Additionally, the raffle must be “incidental” to a larger fundraising event such as a school 
fete. For example, it would not come within the exemption if tickets were sold to parents at 
the school gates, and the raffle is drawn before the fete takes place, because there is then 
no larger event for the raffle to be incidental to. 
 
An alternative option is for the school to use the exemption for a “Private Society” lottery. 
The school may only advertise the raffle and sell tickets on its own premises. The governing 
body should designate one or more people as “promoters” to sell tickets, and these 
promoters must be authorised in writing by the governing body. In addition, there is other 
information that must be printed on each raffle ticket, including the names of all the 
promoters, so there is a requirement to print bespoke tickets. 
 
Local Area Profiles 
 
The Gambling Commission's Guidance to Local Authorities, published September 2015, 
sets out the process and factors for consideration in respect of local area profiles. 
The guidance provides local authorities with an opportunity to map out their local area 
based upon local issues and assess how gambling licences may impact on the local 
landscape. 
 
The relevant section of the guidance has been included as Appendix 1. 
 
Should Hillingdon wish to develop local area profiles, a change of Gambling policy will be 
required. 
 
Officers are currently consulting with Senior Managers and the Cabinet Member to gain 
direction on this. 
 
Fixed Odds Betting Terminals 
 

1. Early Day M
[...]
 player protection measures (April 2014) 19 

6.1 Gaming Machines (Circumstances of Use) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 19 

Evaluation of the Regulations (January 2016) 20 

7. Betting industry initiatives 23 

7.1 ABB code of practice 23 

7.2 Senet Group 24 

7.3 Self-exclusion schemes 24 

7.4 Player awareness scheme 25 

8. What now? 26 

8.1 Government policy 26 

8.2 Scotland 27 

8.3 Lords Private Members’ Bill 27 

8.4 Ongoing research 27 

Appendix: Responsible Gambling Trust research 28 

 

 

Cover page image copyright: Fruit machine by alxhe.  Licensed under CC BY 2.0 / 

image croppedc 

 

Page 28



3 Fixed odds betting terminals 

Summary 

Fixed odds betting terminals (FOBTs) are electronic machines, sited in betting shops, which 

contain a variety of games, including roulette. Each machine accepts bets for amounts up 
to a pre-set maximum and pays out according to fixed odds on the simulated outcomes of 

games. 

The Gambling Act 2005 classified FOBTs as B2 gaming machines. Up to four machines can 
be sited on betting premises. The maximum stake on a single bet is £100, the maximum 

prize is £500.  

B2 machines have proved controversial since they first appeared. Critics point out that it is 
possible to lose large amounts of money and that the machines have a causal role in 

problem gambling.  

The gambling industry says there is no evidence of a causal link between B2s and problem 
gambling. It also claims that reducing the maximum stake to £2, as some critics are 

campaigning for, would put betting shops and jobs at risk.  

The Responsible Gambling Strategy Board, a body advising the Gambling Commission, has 
said that the correlations and associations between gaming machines and gambling-

related harm are “poorly understood”. 

In December 2014, the Responsible Gambling Trust (RGT), a charity working to minimise 
gambling related harm, published a set of research reports on category B machines. A 

research oversight panel, made up of 
[...]
ficers to enter premises to investigate and the offences 
of illegal working and employing illegal workers come into force on 12 July 2016.  The Home 
Office has advised that it is likely that changes to the licensing acts will be implemented in 
Spring 2017, subject to approval of the amendment to the licensing legislation and their 
accompanying regulations. 
 
The principal points of note that arise from the Immigration Act 2016 are summarised below. 
 
Premises Licence applications 

• Individuals resident in the UK will not be able apply for a premises unless the individual is 
entitled to work in the UK. 

• The Secretary of State will become a Responsible Authority where the premises is or 
proposes to sell alcohol by retail or provide late night refreshment. 

 
Premises Licence lapse 

• Premises licences will lapse if the licence holder ceases to be entitled to work in the UK 
whilst resident in the UK (or becomes resident without being entitled to work). 

 
Premises Licence transfers 

• Individuals resident in the UK will not be able apply for a licence transfer if the licence 
authorises the sale of alcohol or late night refreshment (neither may they give an interim 
authority notice) unless the individual is entitled to work in the UK. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 
 

Report Classification: Public 
Licensing Committee:  13 July 2016   

• The Secretary of State will need to be served with a copy application (where the 
premises sells alcohol by retail or provides late night refreshment) and will have 14 days 
to object if satisfied that the exceptional circumstances of the case are such that granting 
the application would be prejudicial to the prevention of illegal working in licensed 
premises. 

• In a hearing convened due to the Secretary of State’s objection, the Licensing Authority 
must reject the transfer application if it considers it appropriate for the prevention of 
illegal working in licensed premises to do so. 

 
Personal licences 

• T
[...]
ce Jay decided that remission of the case to the Magistrates’ Court was not appropriate 
since he considered that the council’s decision to revoke was clearly correct.  In reaching that 
decision, the Learned Judge pointed out that employing an illegal worker involves not only 
defrauding the Revenue, but also the exploitation of vulnerable individuals including, here, by 
not paying them the minimum wage. 
 
The Learned Judge ordered Mr Hanif to pay costs in the High Court in the sum of £15,000 and 
ordered costs of the Magistrates' proceedings in the sum of £4,000. 
 

3. Select Committee to Investigate the Effectiveness of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
The House of Lords Select Committee investigating the effectiveness of the Licensing Act 2003 
has published a call for evidence.  The committee has also appointed Sarah Clover, a barrister 
at Kings Chambers, to be its specialist legal adviser. 
 
Areas that the committee has said it will look at include: 

• the balance between rights and responsibilities of both the industry and the public; 

• the powers of enforcement authorities, including the police; 

• the impact that any greater availability of alcohol has had on the health of the population; 

• whether the Act has made it easier or harder for communities to enjoy activities that have 
to be licensed under the Act; 

• the role of licensing in shaping local areas, for the benefit of the economy and the local 
community; 

• minimum unit pricing and its potential impact; and 

• fees and costs associated with the Act. 
 
Baroness McIntosh of Pickering, Chairman of the Select Committee, said: "The Licensing Act 
2003 enabled premises to serve alcohol for 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  While many 
heralded the Act as the start of a more continental drinking culture, others predicted round-the-
clock consumption, leading to disorder and a deterioration in public health. 
 
"But what has the reality actually been like?  Has deregulation allowed the drinks indust
[...]


Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 14 April 2016 and 12 May 2016
	Printed minutes 12052016 1945 Licensing Committee

	5 Committee Discussion - developing a responsible retailer type approach to the upcoming Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Gambling Act 2005 Update
	Appendix 1 - GC Guidance
	Appendix 2 - EDM
	Appendix 3 - Briefing Paper

	7 Legislation and Caselaw Update
	Appendix 1

	8 Committee Forward Planner 2016/17
	9 Sub-Committee Decisions and Ratification of Minutes
	160418 - Part 1
	160504 - Part 1
	160510 - Part I
	160510 - Part II
	160525 - Part I
	160525 - Part II




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING COMMITTEE

13 July 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen 
(Labour Lead), Jazz Dhillon, Janet Gardner, Patricia Jackson, John Morse and 
Brian Stead 

Also Present:
 Sgt. Nick Davies; Acting Sgt. Ian Wares

LBH Officers Present: 
Ms Waterford (Licensing); Mr Braddock (Democratic Services); Ms Freeman 
(Licensing); Ms Pollitt (Trading Standards); Ms Soni (Legal)

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Teji Barnes and Roy Chamdal.

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

No interests were declared in matters before the meeting.

6.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 14 APRIL 2016 AND 12 
MAY 2016  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 April 2016 and 12 May 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record.

7.    TO CONFIRM THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE HELD IN 
PUBLIC AND PART 2 WILL BE HELD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

All matters were heard in public.

8.    COMMITTEE DISCUSSION - DEVELOPING A RESPONSIBLE RETAILER TYPE 
APPROACH TO THE UPCOMING ALCOHOL WHOLESALER REGISTRATION 
SCHEME  (Agenda Item 5)

Members noted that following the Licensing Committee's meeting in January 2016 
meeting, the Chairman of the Committee wrote to HMRC to suggest that the upcoming 
Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme to soon be implemented, should take on a 
more positive consumer marketing approach along the lines of existing responsible 
retailer schemes. As a result, the Council received a response from HMRC seeking 
views on how such an approach would operate and the benefits it might deliver. It was 
acknowledged that this was an opportunity for Hillingdon to potentially help shape 
Government policy around alcohol consumer protection going forward. 



It was noted that from 1 April 2017, in order to tackle fraud, it would be a criminal 
offence to knowingly buy alcohol from a wholesaler not approved under the Scheme, 
with penalties including the forfeiture of a personal licence, a fine, imprisonment of up 
to 7 years or all three.

With the assistance of relevant officers, the Committee undertook a wide-ranging 
discussion to frame a response back to the Government on the matter. Key 
considerations given by Members were:

 A focus of any communications of the Scheme seek to ensure that businesses, 
such as off-licenses, when purchasing alcohol know that wholesalers have been 
accredited to provide assurances to traders and their consumers that products 
at the point of sale are of legal origin.

 That consumer reassurance was key going forward, including the need to 
protect residents from illegally sourced and potentially dangerous alcohol 
products being sold. 

 The role of national bodies in providing accreditation to a variety of services to 
help raise standards was discussed with the assistance of the Council's Trading 
Standards Officer. 

 Whilst the Scheme was ultimately about complying with the law, Members felt a 
'TrustMark' or similar symbolic recognition could be considered by accredited 
retailers in any packaging or products sold; and for their customers, e.g. 
retailers, some visual indication that they had bought goods from an accredited 
and responsible retailer. 

 That publicity for the Scheme was essential, nationally, but also locally so that 
shops and off-licenses selling alcohol were fully aware of the need to buy from 
accredited, reputable buyers. It was noted that not all wholesalers of alcohol had 
signed up to the Scheme and Members requested that officers write to HMRC 
seeking clarification of those within Hillingdon that had.

 To consider how Hillingdon Council should back and assist in communicating 
the national Scheme, making local retailers and residents aware of the dangers 
of illegally sourced alcohol and how to report it to the Government.

 For the Council's part, Licensing Sub-Committees should impose a standard 
condition for premises licence holders to ensure they seek such products from 
an 'accredited, reputable and responsible wholesaler or retailer'.

 That the proposed online 'look-up' service starting in April 2017 for individuals to 
find accredited wholesalers should be user friendly to businesses and also 
available for the public to view. Local authorities should be encouraged to link to 
it on its website and incorporate in other licensing communications.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1) Requests officers to write to HMRC to clarify which local wholesalers of 
alcohol had signed up to the Scheme;



2) Asks officers to consider any local actions the Council can take to better 
publicise the Scheme, in respect of our consumer protection role but also 
to make off-licences and personal licence holders aware;

3) That officers consider a standard condition for premises licence holders to 
ensure they seek such products from an 'accredited, reputable and 
responsible wholesaler or retailer'.

4) Delegates authority to the Senior Manager, Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Chairman and with approval from the Cabinet 
Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration, to draft a response 
to HMRC setting out the Committee's proposals about the implementation 
of the Scheme, and to be sent by the Chairman.

9.    GAMBLING ACT 2005 UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6)

Members received an update from the Legal Advisor on the operation of Small Society 
Lotteries, where it was made clear that generally local voluntary organisations would be 
unaffected by recent legislative changes and still be able to sell, for example, raffle 
tickets, on the same day as an event to raise monies. 

The standing issue of Local Area Profiles in relation to Gambling was discussed, where 
national guidance encouraged local authorities to map out their local area based upon 
local issues and to assess how gambling licences would impact on the local landscape. 
It was noted that officers were currently discussing the matter with the Cabinet Member 
to seek direction on this and to incorporate or not into the Council's relevant policies.

The Early Day Motion currently before Parliament was then considered by the 
Committee. The Motion, which sought to limit the proliferation of Fixed Odd's Betting 
Terminals to reduce social harm on individuals, would also be aimed at introducing a 
substantial reduction in the maximum stake that can be wagered on them. Such terminals are 
electronic machines, sited in betting shops, which contain a variety of games, including 
roulette and it was noted by Members that the current maximum stake on a single bet 
on such a machine was £100, with a maximum prize of £500. 

Members heard that the gambling industry claimed no evidence of a causal link 
between such terminals and problem gambling and that reducing the maximum stake 
would put betting shops and jobs at risk. Members queried this in light of the wider 
income made from other gambling activities.

Considering the Council's own responsibility for making decisions in respect of 
responsible gambling, the Committee indicated its support for the approach outlined in 
the Early Day Motion.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Notes the update.

2. Request officers provide details on the percentage of monies gained 
nationally by HM Treasury from other over the counter gambling, in 



comparison to the amount raised from Fixed Odds Betting Terminals.

3. Request officers submit technical information to the Chairman of the 
Committee (and Committee Members' thereafter) on how bets actually 
work in relation to odds and Fixed Odds Betting Terminals, to provide 
clarity on stakes and prizes in-line with national rules.

10.    LEGISLATION AND CASELAW UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)

Members received a legislative update on the Immigration Act 2016, noting a number 
of requirements which would have an effect on licensed premises, including the rule 
that individuals resident in the UK would not be able apply for a premises licence 
unless they were entitled to work in the UK. Additionally, that the Secretary of State for 
the Home Department would become a Responsible Authority. 

A discussion took place on the new powers of Immigration Officers to enter premises to 
investigate breaches of UK resident status, given the widely held view that the Police 
also had to be present at such times. Members also raised the question of how the 
Council would be made aware of an applicant's residence status prior to any Sub-
Committee making any decision on whether or not to grant a personal or premises 
licence. It was noted that much of the devil would be in the detail in regulations yet to 
be issued by the Home Office. 

On another matter, the Committee noted that a House of Lords Select Committee 
would be investigating the effectiveness of the Licensing Act 2003 and has published a 
call for evidence. Should the Council as a whole wish to respond, it was noted that this 
would need to be agreed by the Cabinet Member in the first instance, but Members of 
the Committee were happy to provide views to feed into this process.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Note the update;

2. Request, when the relevant regulation is in place, that officers provide a 
list of Immigration offences for Members to note;

3. Ask that officers to clarify the current powers of Immigration Officers to 
enter premises, by email to the Committee.

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 2016/17  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the Forward Planner.

12.    SUB-COMMITTEE DECISIONS AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES  (Agenda Item 9)

Relevant Members of the Committee agreed minutes of previous licensing Sub-Committee 
hearings as a correct record and the Committee then ratified the minutes of the meetings.



RESOLVED:

A: That the Committee note the decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
since the last Licensing Committee meeting and;

B: That the Committee, and Members present at the following Sub-
Committees, approve the minutes as a correct record: 

a) 18 April 2016 (Part 1)
b) 22 April 2016 (Part 1 and Part 2)
c) 4 May 2016 (Part 1)
d) 10 May 2016 (Part 1 and Part 2)
e) 25 May 2016 (Part 1 and Part 2)
f) 14 June 2016 (Part 1 and Part 2)

This matter was considered in private as it contained information relating to an individual, information which 
would be likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. The public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.30 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


